

No. 08-4814

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MICHELLE WENDEL, Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

HERZLINGER, et al., Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

No. 03-CV-01294
JUDGE KATHARINE S. HAYDEN

Brief Of The Secretary Of Labor, Hilda L. Solis, As Amicus Curiae In
Support Of Plaintiff-Appellee And Requesting Affirmance

CAROL A. DE DEO
Deputy Solicitor for
National Operations

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-4611
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

 I. ERISA SECTION 404(c) DOES NOT PROVIDE A DEFENSE
 TO THE DEFENDANTS' ALLEGED IMPRUDENCE IN
 MAINTAINING THE SCHERING-PLOUGH STOCK
 FUND8

 II. UNDER LARUE v. DEWOLFF, ALL LOSSES TO
 INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS WITHIN A DEFINED
 CONTRIBUTION PLAN ARE PLAN LOSSES19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Auer v. Robbins,</u> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	17
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15,16,17
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,</u> 497 F. 3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	14,15,22
<u>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,</u> 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	16
<u>Hecker v. Deere & Company,</u> 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	14,15
<u>Hecker v. Deere & Co., Amended Brief of The Secretary of Labor,</u> 2008 WL 5731147 (Apr. 4, 2008)	11 n.1
<u>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</u> 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	15,16
<u>Tittle v. Enron Corp., Amended Brief of the Secretary of Labor,</u> 2002 WL 34236027 (S.D. Tex. Sep 3, 2002)	11 n.1
<u>In re Schering-Plough ERISA Litigation,</u> 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005)	4,21
<u>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.,</u> 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)	13
<u>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems (EDS),</u> 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	passim
<u>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.,</u> 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008)	passim

<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates.</u> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	12
<u>Nat'l Cable & Telecom. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	13,17
<u>U. S. v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218, (2001)	15
<u>Yellow Trans., Inc. v. Michigan</u> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002)	16

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:	
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	8
Section 2(a), (b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	8,11
Section 3 (21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21).....	11
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	8,11
Section 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	passim
Section 404(c)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(B)	8
Section 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105	8
Section 405(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(c)(1).....	12
Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109	8
Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	8,20
Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110	5
Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	passim

Federal Rules:

25 C.F.R. § 406(b)(1).....	12
25 C.F.R. § 408b-2(e)(2).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404	10
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1	2, 8
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2)(i)(B)(1)(i).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(i).....	17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 23.....	4
Rule 23(a)	21
Rule 23(b)(1)	4
Rule 23(b)(1)(B)	5
Rule 23(f).....	6

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280, <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038	18
Department of Labor Opinion Letter, No. 98-04A, 1998 WL 326300 (May 28, 1998).....	11
56 Fed. Reg. 10,724 (Mar. 13, 1991).....	16
57 Fed. Reg. 46,922 (Oct. 13, 1992).....	2, 8

Letter from Pension and Welfare Benefits Administration, U. S. Department
of Labor, to Douglas O. Kant, 1997 WL 1824017 (Nov 26, 1997) 11
